City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law
Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca

F 604.873.7344 fax 873.7060

CD-1 (327)
4801 Duchess Street
By-law No. 7325
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)
Effective July 26, 1994
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8760, dated December 9, 2003)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

1

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2

Uses
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more particularly
described as CD-1(327) and the only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such
conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development
permits will be issued are:
(a) Multiple Dwelling; and
(b) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

3

Floor Space Ratio

3.1

The floor space ratio must not exceed 0.96. For the purpose of computing floor space ratio, the site
is all parcels covered by this By-law, and is deemed to be 6 682.3 m².

3.2

The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a) all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including earthen floor, both above and
below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building; and
(b) stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which the Director of Planning
considers similar, to be measured by their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the
measurements for each floor at which they are located.

3.3

The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a) open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of
the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing;
(b) patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design of
sunroofs and walls;
(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle storage, heating and
mechanical equipment, or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar
to the foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used, which:
(i)
are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking
space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length; or
(ii) are above the base surface and where developed as off-street parking are located in an
accessory building situated in the rear yard, provided that the maximum exclusion for
a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length.
(d) amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities, and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building floor area;
(e) areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or half-storey, or adjacent to a
storey or half-storey with a ceiling height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no
permanent means of access other than a hatch; and
(f) all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential storage
space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no exclusion for any
of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760; 03 12 09]
(g) where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding
152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this clause shall not
apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

4

Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 11.4 m.

Note:

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7325 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
CD-1 (327)
4801 Duchess Street

1

Amended to By-law No. 8760
December 9, 2003

5

Setbacks
The minimum setback of a building is 5.5 m from the Duchess Street property boundary, 4.6 m
from the Ward Street property boundary, 1.5 m from the south property boundary and 1.2 m from
the west property boundary.

6

Site Coverage

6.1

The maximum site coverage for all buildings is 41 percent of the site area.

6.2

For the purpose of this section, site coverage for buildings is based on the projected area of the
outside of the outermost walls of all buildings and includes carports, but excludes steps, eaves,
balconies and sundecks.

6.3

The maximum site coverage for any portion of the site used for uncovered parking, internal roads
and associated vehicular manoeuvring aisles is 21 percent of the site area.

7

Off Street Parking
Off-street parking must be provided on the basis of a minimum of 1.1 space for every dwelling unit
and 1 additional space for every 200 m² of gross floor area, except that no more than 2.2 spaces
for every dwelling unit need be provided.

8

[Section 8 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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Hearing) of March 17, 1994.
.
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25, 1994
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4.

Q

..lO

Rezoning: 4801, Duchess Street (Portion of Block 4,
D.L. 52, Plan 917)

An application by W.T. Leung Architects was considered as
follows:
REZONING: 4801 DUCHESS STREET (Portion of Block 4,
D.L. 52, Plan 917)
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

(i)

RS-1 One-Family Dwelling District
CD-l Comprehensive Development District

If approved, the rezoning would permit the use and
development of the site generally as follows:
multiple dwelling;
accessory uses;
maximum height of 11.4 m (37.5 ft.);
maximum floor space ratio of 0.96; and
Off-street parking.

(ii)

Any consequential amendments.

The Director of Planning recommended approval, subject to the
following conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of
Council:

(a)

That the proposed form of development be approved by Council
in principle, generally as prepared by Wing Ting Leung
Architects Ltd. on revised plans received September 21, 1993,
provided that the Director of Planning may allow minor
alterations to this form of development when approving a
detailed scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.

(b)

That, prior to approval by Council of the form of development,
the applicant shall obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, who shall have particular
regard to the following:

(1)

further design development to explore the possibilities
of increasing the amount of usable open space for
residents on the site, in consultation with Engineering
and Fire Dept. staff;

(ii)

a landscape plan which maximizes open space use,
sunlight access, and livability for all residents on the
site, and which provides front yard landscaping on
Duchess and Ward Streets that extends the existing
boulevard character of Duchess Street north of Ward
Street; and
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Clause No. 4 continued
(iii) provision of adequate parking access widths
-.and
manoeuvring aisles, and provision of adequate parking
access width at the lane to allow two-way traffic flow.
(c) That, prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law, the registered
property owner shall make arrangements to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer and Director of Legal Services to provide the
following at no cost to the City:

(1)

registration at
the Land
subdivision which separates
portion adjacent Kingsway;

the
Office of
Titles
the site from the C-2

(ii) 6.1 m (20 ft.) lane dedication from Duchess Street to
the lane west to continue the existing lane running
east-west, parallel to and north of Kingsway, plus a 1.5
m by 1.5 m corner cut at the intersection of the new
lane with the north-south lane;
(iii) 5.9 m (19.5 ft.) dedication along the south side of Ward
Street from Duchess Street to the lane west (the north
side of the subject site);
10 m (33 ft.) dedication along the west side of Duchess
Street from Kingsway to Ward Street and respecting the
[NOTE: This dedication tapers
existing building line;
to 4.386 m (14.39 ft.) towards the north end of the site
at Ward Street.]
curb, gutter, pavement, and sidewalk on the west side of
Duchess Street from Kingsway to Ward Street, and also on
Ward Street from Duchess Street to the lane west of
Duchess Street; and
upgrading the water service to the site at a cost not
exceeding $75,000.
(d) That, prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law, the registered
J property owner shall execute a legal agreement, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and the Director of
l"?Legal Services, providing that the owner will not discriminate
against families with children in the sale of the property.
(e) That, if approved at Public Hearing, the CD-l By-law be accompanied at the time of enactment by an amendment to the Subdivision By-law to delete the RS-1 portion of Block 4 from the
maps forming part of Table 1 of Schedule A.
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Clause No. 4 continued
There was no correspondence received on this matter.
Mr. Phil Mondor, Planner, advised the Director of Planning
because it offers a number of public
supports this application
_
_
_
benefits. These include:
The proposed residential use is more compatible with the
surrounding neighbourhood than the current trailer court
use on this site.
This is the last remaining trailer
court in the City, and trailer uses are no longer
permitted in the zoning by-law;
The development proposes 44 town homes, which is more
This
than the 13 presently allowed on the site.
variety
of
application provides additional and a
housing;
Additional high-density housing is proposed on a site
near major arterials, Kingsway and Slocan Street, which
are served by public transit and in close proximity to
the Skytrain;
The site enjoys proximity to commercial services on
Kingsway, is near to a school which has capacity for
additional school children, and is close to Slocan Park;
The provision of higher density housing at this location
works to achieve the City's objective of reducing
atmospheric pollution;
Consistent with Council policies, the site is designed
for family housing and the developer intends to produce
affordable housing. Mr. Mondor referred to a memo from
the Deputy Director of Planning dated March 4, 1994,
which described the applicant's vision of affordable
housing.
Mr. Mondor recommended the following motion be adopted by
resolution of Council to correct an ambiguity in the by-law:
THAT the CD-l by-law be amended in Section 3.1 by deleting the
following: 'I, being the estimated site size at the time of
application for rezoning".
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Clause No. 4 continued
Mr. Wayne Leung, applicant, advised this project has involved
a consultative process
with the Planning Department and
neighbourhood.
As a result the project has received support from
the Planning Department, the Urban Design Panel, and a significant
portion of the neighbourhood.
The applicant proposes to build 44 units of family townhomes
The
with two bedrooms and den, and three bedrooms and den.
development is attractive and will fit well in the neighbourhood
architectural
height,
massing,
context in
terms of
form,
In
addition,
the
expression, materials used, and landscaping.
applicant has managed to achieve approximately 45% of the net site
area after site dedication as areas for usable open green space.
Mr. Leung described for Council the public benefits evolving from
this project.
Mayor Gwen called for speakers for or against the application
and the following delegations were heard:
Mr. Joe Apolonia, representing the homeowners of 4800 Block
Slocan (brief on file), spoke in favour of the application before
Council., and also formally requested Council to instruct the
Director of Planning to review parcels of land in the 4800 Block
Slocan Street, with a view to rezoning to a higher density
residential development.
Ms. Isabelle Tompkins, 4700 Duchess Street, requested Council
approve the application as it would improve an eyesore in the
neiqhbourhood; encourage permanent neighbours on this site; and
result in street improiem&ts in the neighbourhood.
Ms. Laura Thaw, 2700 Block Horley Street, urged Council
support this application.

to

MOVED by Cllr. Price,
THAT the application be approved, subject to the conditions as
set out in this minute of the Public Hearing, and subject to the
amendment to Section 3.1 as proposed by the Director of Planning.
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

I’

4801 Duchess Street
BY-LAW NO. 7325
A By-law to amend
\\;a~,~:.
3v;;2 ,b',i;g the
.
Bv-law
De
De
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,

enacts as follows:
1.

The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as Schedule
"D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered Z-426(c) and
attached to this By-law as Schedule.!A", and in accordance with the
explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed thereon, so that the
boundaries and districts'shown on the Zoning District Plan are varied, amended
or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule "A" of this By-law, and
Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an integral part of
Schedule "D" of By-law No. 3575.
2.

Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule
"A" shall be more particularly described as CD-I(327), and the only uses
permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as Council may
by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which development permits will
be issued are:

(a) Multiple Dwelling; and
(b)
3.

Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above use.

Floor Space Ratio

,

-

3.1
The floor space ratio must not exceed 0.96. For the purpose of
computing floor space ratio, the site is all parcels covered by this By-law,
and is deemed to be 6 682.3 ti.
3.2
ratio:

The following will be included in the computation of floor space
(a)

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, including
earthen floor, both above and below ground level, to be measured
to the extreme outer limits of the building; and

(b)

stairways, fire escapes, elevator shafts and other features which
the Director of Planning considers similar, to be measured by
their gross cross-sectional areas and included in the measurements
for each floor at which they are located.

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space

3.3
ratio:
(a)

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other
appurtenances which, in the opinion of the Director of Planning,
are similar to the foregoing;

(b)

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls;

(c)

where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, bicycle
storage, heating and mechanical equipment, or uses which in the
opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing,
those floors or portions thereof so used, which:
(i)

are at or below the base surface, provided that the maximum
exclusion for a parking space shall not exceed 7.3 m in
length; or

(ii) are above the base surface and where developed as off-street
parking are located in an accessory building situated in the
rear yard, provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking
space shall not exceed 7.3 m in length.

4.

(d)

amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation
facilities, and meeting rooms, to a maximum total of 10 percent of
the total building floor area;

(e)

areas of undeveloped floors located above the highest storey or
half-storey, or adjacent to a storey or half-storey with a ceiling
height of less than 1.2 m, and to which there is no permanent
means of access other than a hatch; and

(f)

residential storage space provided that where the space is
provided at or above base surface, the maximum exclusion shall be
3.7 ti per dwelling unit.

Height

11.4 m.
5.

The maximum.building height measured above the base surface is

Setbacks

The minimum setback of a building is 5.5 m from the Duchess Street
property boundary, 4.6 m from the Ward Street property boundary, 1.5 m from
the south property boundary and 1.2 m from the west property boundary.
6.

Site Coverage

6.1
site area.

The maximum site coverage for all buildings is 41 percent of the
-2-

‘.

For the purpose of this'section, site coverage for buil'dings is
6.2
based on the projected area of the outside of the outermost walls of all
buildings and includes carports, but excludes steps, eaves, balconies and
sundecks.
6.3
The maximum site coverage for any portion of the site used for
uncovered parking, internal roads and associated vehicular manoeuvring aisles
is 21 percent of the site area.
7.

Off Street Parking
Off-street parking must be provided on the basis of a minimum of

1.1 space for every dwelling unit and 1 additional space for every 200 # of

gross floor area, except that no more than 2.2 spaces for every dwelling unit
need be provided.
8.

passing.

1994.

This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its
DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 26tbday of JUlY

"(signed) Philip W. Owen"

Mayor
“(signed) Maria C. Kinsella"
City Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law
passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 26th day of
July 1994, and numbered 7325.
CITY CLERK"
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